FILE NO. 230193

RESOLUTION NO. 207-23

[Annual Surveillance Report Regarding Surveillance Technology]

Resolution accepting Annual Surveillance Reports under Administrative Code, Section 19B.6 for the following departments: Airport, Arts Commission, Asian Art Museum, Child Support Services, City Administrator's Office – Real Estate Division, Department of Emergency Management, Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, Department of Human Resources, Department of Public Health, Department of Public Works, Department of Technology, Fire Department, Human Services Agency, Municipal Transportation Agency, Police Department, Port of San Francisco, Public Library, Public Utilities Commission, Recreation and Park Department, Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board, and War Memorial Department.

WHEREAS, Administrative Code, Section 19B.6 requires each City department that obtains approval for the acquisition of Surveillance Technology to submit to the Board of Supervisors and the Committee on Information Technology (COIT) an Annual Surveillance Report for each Surveillance Technology used by the department; and

WHEREAS, Departments must submit those reports within 12 months of Board approval of the applicable Surveillance Technology Policy, and annually thereafter on or before November 1; and

WHEREAS, By no later than February 15 of each year, each department that has obtained approval for the acquisition of Surveillance Technology under Section 19B.2 must submit to the Board an Annual Surveillance Report; and

WHEREAS, COIT has received and compiled Annual Surveillance Reports from the following City departments, and each of those reports is available for review in Board File No. 230193: Airport, Arts Commission, Asian Art Museum, Child Support Services, City

Administrator's Office – Real Estate Division, Department of Emergency Management,
Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, Department of Human Resources,
Department of Public Health, Department of Public Works, Department of Technology, Fire
Department, Human Services Agency, Municipal Transportation Agency, Police Department,
Port of San Francisco, Public Library, Public Utilities Commission, Recreation and Park
Department, Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board, War Memorial Department; and

WHEREAS, The Police Department reported that in addition to its use of Surveillance Technology, the Department requested certain face recognition data from a state and local law enforcement fusion center on three separate occasions dating May 20, 2020, May 28, 2020, and June 17, 2021, and from the Daly City Police Department on June 23, 2021, but did not receive or use the data, and the Department reported that it is taking steps to prevent such requests in the future through improved training; and

WHEREAS, Section 19B.6 requires departments to submit a Resolution to the Board to accept the Annual Surveillance Reports; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco accepts the Annual Surveillance Reports described in this Resolution under Administrative Code, Section 19B.6.

City Administrator's Office BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 230193

Date Passed: April 25, 2023

Resolution accepting Annual Surveillance Reports under Administrative Code, Section 19B.6, for the following departments: Airport, Arts Commission, Asian Art Museum, Child Support Services, City Administrator's Office - Real Estate Division, Department of Emergency Management, Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, Department of Human Resources, Department of Public Health, Department of Public Works, Department of Technology, Fire Department, Human Services Agency, Municipal Transportation Agency, Police Department, Port of San Francisco, Public Library, Public Utilities Commission, Recreation and Park Department, Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board, and War Memorial Department.

April 17, 2023 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 25, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Chan, Dorsey, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton Absent: 2 - Engardio and Mandelman

File No. 230193

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/25/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

23

Date Approved